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Application Information
Proposal:

Construct a 2,400 square foot accessory structure (i.e. garage) on a vacant lot
that does not have a primary dwelling.

Review Body:

Staff (Type I-L review)

Property Owner/Applicant:

Chris Bielenberg; 1310 Springhill Drive, Albany, OR 97321

Address/Location

1053 West Thornton Lake Drive; Albany, OR 97321

Map/Tax Lot:

Benton County Assessor’s Map No. 10S-04W-36DC: Tax Lot 100

Zoning:

Residential Single Family (RS-10)

Overlay Districts:

Floodplain

Total Land Area:

.72 acres

Existing Land Use:

Vacant

Neighborhood:

North Albany

Surrounding Zoning

North:
East:
South:
West:

Residential Single Family (RS-10) District
RS-10
RS-10
RS-10

Surrounding Uses:

North:
East:
South:
West:

North Albany Baptist Church
North Albany Elementary School
Single-family residential
North Albany Baptist Church

Summary

The proposal is to construct a residential accessory structure on vacant property addressed 1053 West Thornton
Lake Drive. Additionally, the applicant proposes the removal of nine (9) trees over 25 inches in circumference
and the property is greater than 20,000 square feet. The subject property is partially located in the 100-year
floodplain.

cd.cityofalbany.net
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The proposed accessory structure is 2,400 square feet (60 feet x 40 feet) with a wall height of 14 feet and an
overall height of 19 feet (Attachment B.2). The proposed structure will have metal siding with a metal roof.
The siding will be two tone gray and the roof will be gray as well.
The property is zoned Residential Single Family, RS-10. Accessory buildings in residential districts that are 750
square feet or larger or have walls taller than 11 feet are allowed outright in the RS-10 zone if they meet
compatibility standards in Section 3.080(9) of the Albany Development Code (ADC). If the compatibility
standards are not met, approval of a Site Plan permit is required.
The application materials demonstrate that the proposed accessory structure satisfies applicable RS-10 district
development standards, such as those relating to setbacks, lot coverage, and maximum building height.
However, the proposed structure does not meet standards in ADC 3.080(9). More specifically, because the
parcel is vacant, the proposed accessory structure cannot be compared with a primary structure and therefore
cannot meet standard (e) regarding building material compatibility. Although the applicant intends to build a
single-family home on the lot, the residential compatibility worksheet indicates that the future house will utilize
different siding and roofing material than the accessory structure.
Site Plan Review criteria contained in Albany Development Code (ADC) 2.450, Tree Felling criteria (ADC
9.208) and Floodplain Development Review criteria (ADC 6.110 and 6.111) are addressed in this report. These
criteria must be satisfied to grant approval for this application.
The analysis in this report finds that all applicable standards and criteria for a Site Plan Review, Floodplain
Review, and Tree Felling Permit are satisfied.

Notice Information

A Notice of Filing was mailed to property owners located within 300 feet of the subject property on July 12,
2019. The public was given 14 days to respond to the notice. No written comments were received during the
14-day window.

Analysis of Development Code Criteria

Section 2.450 of the Albany Development Code (ADC) includes the following review criteria that must be met
for this application to be approved. Code criteria are written in bold followed by findings, conclusions, and
conditions of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria.

Criterion 1

Public utilities can accommodate the proposed development.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions
Sanitary Sewer
1.1
City utility maps show a 10-inch public sanitary sewer main along the south boundary of the subject
property, and a 24-inch main in North Albany Road. A sewer service lateral exists along the property’s
south boundary that once served the previous house on the site.
Water
1.2
City utility maps show a 12-inch public water main along the south boundary of the subject property,
and a 30-inch main in North Albany Road. A water service line exists along the property’s south
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boundary that once served the previous house on the site. The applicant must obtain a permit from
the City’s Public Works Department to have a new water meter installed at this location.
Storm Drainage
1.3
City utility maps show an 18-inch public storm drainage main along the south boundary of the subject
property, a 42-inch main in North Albany Road, and a 24-inch main in West Thornton Lake Drive.
1.4

It is the property owner’s responsibility to ensure that any proposed grading, fill, excavation, or other
site work does not negatively impact drainage patterns to, or from, adjacent properties. In some
situations, the applicant may propose private drainage systems to address potential negative impacts to
surrounding properties. Private drainage systems that include piping will require the applicant to
obtain a plumbing permit from the Building Division prior to construction. In addition, any proposed
drainage systems must be shown on the construction drawings. The type of private drainage system,
as well as the location and method of connection to the public system must be reviewed and
approved by the City Engineer and Building Official.

1.5

Roof drains from the proposed structure must be connected to an approved discharge point. The
proposed discharge point must be shown on the building plans for the proposed structure.

Conclusions
1.1
City utilities (sanitary sewer, water, and storm drainage) are available to the subject property.
1.2

A previous house on the subject property was connected to the public water and sanitary sewer
systems.

1.3

The roof drains from the proposed structure must be discharged to a point approved by the City
Engineer and the Building Official.

1.4

This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 2

The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (private and/or public) can
accommodate the proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions
2.1

Section 12.45.030 of the Albany Municipal Code states that a post-construction stormwater quality
permit shall be obtained for all new development and/or redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal
to or greater than one acre, including all phases of the development (Ordinance 5841).

2.2

Linn County records indicate that the subject site is .72 acres.

2.3

Section 12.45.040 of the Albany Municipal Code (AMC) states that development may be exempted
from a post-construction stormwater quality permit if the development creates and/or replaces less
than 8,100 square feet of impervious surface, cumulatively.

2.4

According to the applicant’s site plan, the proposed accessory building totals 2,400 square feet, and a
future house footprint will be 3,400 square feet, which when combined is less than the maximum
allowed for an exemption from the AMC standards.
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Conclusions
2.1
The proposed development is exempt from the city’s Storm Water Quality requirements.
2.2

This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 3

The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed development.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions
3.1

The proposed accessory building will be constructed on property that is located on the southwest
corner of the intersection of West Thornton Lake Drive NW and North Albany Rd NW (Attachment
A). Access to both the proposed house and accessory structure is from a public right-of-way that
formerly served as West Thornton Lake Drive, which was rerouted several years ago as part of a traffic
and street improvement project. Although this portion of the road remains public right-of-way, it no
longer functions as a road. Instead, it serves as a shared accessway to the handful of parcels that adjoin
the former street at this location. The shared accessway reduces the number of driveway entrances to
both West Thornton Lake Drive NW and North Albany Rd NW and, therefore, improves traffic and
pedestrian safety.

3.2

North Albany Road is classified as a Minor Arterial and is constructed to city standards. Improvements
along both sides of the road include curb, gutter, and sidewalk. Additionally, there’s a public bus stop
with a shoulder lane on the west side of the street adjoining the subject property. Bike lanes are
provided on both sides of the street.

3.3

West Thornton Lake Drive is classified as a Major Collector and is constructed to city standards.
Improvements along both sides of the road include curb, gutter, and sidewalk. Bike lanes are provided
on both sides of the street.

3.4

Trip generation for single-family residential development is based on the number of dwelling units.
This accessory building will not increase the number of dwelling units located on the site.

3.5

Albany’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) does not identify any level of service or safety problems
along the frontage of the site.

Conclusions
3.1
Because no additional dwelling units are proposed as part of this review, an increase in vehicle trip
generation is not anticipated.
3.2

This review criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 4

Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian safety and avoid
congestion.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions
4.1

The subject property is accessed via a public right-of-way that serves as a shared accessway for several
parcels. No changes are proposed to this accessway.
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4.2

The Albany Development Code does not specify a parking requirement for residential accessory
structures except for accessory dwelling units.

4.3

ADC 12.100(1) requires that approaches and driveways to city streets and alleys must comply with the
city’s Standard Construction Specifications, which require, in part, that driveways be paved at least 20
feet as measured from the right of way line (i.e. property line). In this instance, there is a 10-foot gap
between the property line and the edge of the accessway (i.e. the former street). If the applicant paved
20 feet back from the property line, this 10-foot gap would remain unpaved. The intent of this standard
is to prevent gravel from being tracked onto public streets. To fulfill the intent of this standard, the
applicant must only pave 20 feet from the edge of pavement. That is, the edge of the pavement will
act as the right-of-way line.

4.4

ADC 12.100(3) requires driveways to be located as far as practical from a street intersection and that
in no instance shall the distance from the intersection of an Arterial Street be less than 40 feet. The
proposed driveway utilizes a shared accessway that connects to West Thornton Lake Drive at a point
that is approximately 300 feet from the intersection of West Thornton Lake Drive and North Albany
Road. This standard is met.

4.5

ADC 3.250 states that “…driveways or travel aisles for residential development shall not be located in
a required front or interior setback…” The subject property is located in the RS-10 district. The
required front setback is 20 feet and the required interior setback is 5 feet. The frontage along West
Thornton Lake Drive and North Albany Road both qualify as a front lot line. The south property line
qualifies as an interior lot line. The proposed driveway to the accessway is located outside of both front
setbacks. However, because the driveway utilizes the accessway it unavoidably must encroach into the
interior setback. As discussed above, utilization of the accessway improves traffic and pedestrian safety
by reducing the number of driveway connections to either street. Therefore, staff find that the
driveway’s encroachment into the interior setback is both unavoidable and necessary, and that there
are no other feasible alternatives.

Conclusions
4.1
Access to the site is via a public right-of-way that serves as an accessway to several parcels. Utilization
of the accessway improves pedestrian and traffic safety.
4.2

The proposed driveway is located outside both front setbacks. Utilization of the accessway requires
the driveway to be partially located in the interior setback.

4.3

The proposed driveway must be paved at least 20 feet from the accessway starting at the north edge
of the pavement.

4.4

The review criterion is met with the following condition.

Condition
Condition 1

Criterion 5

Prior to final inspection, an encroachment permit shall be secured from the Public Works
Department for construction of the new driveway approach to the accessory structure. The
driveway shall be paved at least 20 feet from the edge of the accessway.

The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably compatible with
surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts have been sufficiently minimized.
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Findings of Fact and Conclusions
5.1

Residential accessory structures not meeting compatibility standards require Site Plan Review. Because
the proposed siding and roof materials of the primary and accessory structure will not match, and due
to the fact that the accessory structure will be built before the primary structure, the proposal does not
meet compatibility standard ADC 3.080(9)(e) regarding building material compatibility and therefore
requires site plan approval.

5.2

Properties within the immediate vicinity of the subject property are a mix of residential and institutional
buildings and uses. Across the accessway to the south is a one-story, single-family residence with an
attached garage and detached accessory structure. To the northwest across West Thornton Lake Drive
is a church. Directly east from the property across North Albany Road is the North Albany Elementary
School. Unsurprisingly, these buildings utilize a diverse array of building materials and vary greatly in
size.

5.3

The applicant’s Residential Accessory Structure Compatibility sheet indicates that the proposed
accessory structure will have two-tone gray metal siding with a gray metal roof. The accessory structure
across the street has a metal roof. The siding could not be determined from views available at the
public right-of-way. The North Albany Elementary school utilizes a similar light gray color scheme
with metal roofing. The North Albany Baptist Church utilizes a natural tone beige color scheme with
a shingled roof and wood siding. However, one of their buildings also has metal siding. Overall, staff
find that the proposed accessory structure materials and colors are generally compatible with primary
and accessory structures in the neighborhood.

5.4

The proposed structure is 14 feet tall at the wall eave with an overall height of 19 feet at the peak of
the roof. The structure is 60 feet long by 40 feet wide, for a total of 2,400 square feet. According to
the applicant’s Residential Accessory Structure Compatibility Worksheet (Attachment B.3), the height
of the tallest building on the adjacent property is 30 feet tall and is located at 1273 West Thornton
Lake Drive (i.e. the church) and 815 East Thornton Lake Drive (i.e. the elementary school). The
applicant also indicated that adjacent school has a foundation of 36,680 square feet.

5.5

The proposed accessory structure is both shorter than the tallest adjacent building and has a smaller
foundation footprint than the largest adjacent building. Therefore, the proposed accessory structure
meets these compatibility standards.

5.6

Maximum lot coverage for parcels zoned RS-10 is 50 percent. Lot coverage for single-family, detached
development shall only include the area of the lot covered by buildings and structures. As proposed,
the primary residence will have a footprint of 68 feet by 50 feet, which equates to 3,400 square feet.
When factoring in the proposed 2,400 square-foot accessory structure, the combined structures total a
footprint of 5,800 square feet. The lot is approximately 31,000 square feet (.72 acres). This equates to
a lot coverage of approximately 19 percent, well within the lot coverage standard. This standard is met.

5.7

The RS-10 zone has a minimum front setback of 20 feet and an interior setback of 5 feet for one-story
dwellings. Garages must be setback at least 20 feet from the front property line. Per ADC 3.230, Table
2, detached accessory structures with walls greater than 8 feet require a setback of 5 feet. The applicant’s
site plan indicates that the proposed accessory structure is set back at least 20 feet from the front lot
lines and at least 5 feet from the interior lot line (Attachment B.1). This standard is met.

5.8

For accessory structures located on a property without a residence, ADC 3.080(9) second subsection
(a) states that the building shall not preclude the use of the property for housing. The applicant’s site
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plan (Attachment B.1) demonstrates that a future house can be placed on the parcel and meet all
setback standards. Therefore, this standard is met.
5.9

For accessory structures located on a property without a residence, ADC 3.080(9)(f)(c) prohibits the
use of that structure for commercial purposes. The applicant intends to build the primary residence
shortly after completing the accessory structure. No details were provided regarding the use of the
accessory structure. This standard is met.

5.10

ADC 8.140 provides standards for infill development lots, as defined by “land that is zoned for
residential use where at least 75 percent of the abutting parcels have a dwelling…” The subject property
is entirely surrounded by public right-of-way. Because there are no abutting parcels, infill standards to
do not apply.

5.11

ADC 3.080(a) states that when an accessory structure is located on a property without a residence the
location of the accessory structure will not preclude the use of the property for housing. The applicant
submitted a site plan that demonstrates a future residence can be placed on the property and therefore
the proposed location of the accessory structure does not preclude the use of the property for housing.
This standard is met.

Conclusions
5.1
Residential accessory structures not meeting compatibility standards require Site Plan Review.
5.2

The proposal meets the development standards for the RS-10 zone regarding maximum height, lot
coverage and setbacks. Infill standards do not apply.

5.3

The proposed accessory structure is shorter than the tallest building on adjacent property and has a
smaller foundation footprint than the largest building on adjacent property. The proposed accessory
structure meets these compatibility standards.

5.4

The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably compatible with
surrounding development and land uses.

5.5

This criterion is met without conditions.

Conditions
Condition 2

Development shall occur consistent with the plans and narrative submitted by the applicant,
or as modified by conditions of approval and shall comply with all applicable state, federal and
local laws.

Criterion 6

Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations
described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions
6.1

Article 4 Airport Approach district: According to Figure 4-1 of the Albany Development Code, the subject
property is not located within the Airport Approach District.

6.2

Article 6 Steep Slopes, Comprehensive Plan Plate 7: According to Plate 7 of the Comprehensive Plan, the
subject property is not located in the Hillside Development district.
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6.3

Article 6 Floodplains, Comprehensive Plan Plate 5: The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) Community Panel No. 41043C0213H, dated December 8, 2016,
shows that a portion of the subject property is located in Zone AE of the Special Flood Hazard Area
(SFHA) where a Base Flood Elevation (BFE) has been established. The SFHA is commonly known as
the 100-year floodplain. The FIS identifies the BFE is 203 feet based on the North American Vertical
Datum of 1988 (NAVD ‘88). Floodplain development review criteria and analyses is presented later in
this report. Those findings are included here by reference.

6.4

Article 6 Wetlands, Comprehensive Plan Plate 6: does not show any wetlands on the subject site. The
National Wetland Inventory Map does not show wetlands on the property.

6.5

Article 7 Historic Districts, Comprehensive Plan Plate 9: shows the subject property is not in one of Albany’s
historic districts. There are no known archaeological sites on the property.

Conclusions
6.1
The proposed structure is not located in a special purpose district.
6.2

This criterion is satisfied without conditions.

Criterion 7

The site is in compliance with prior land use approvals.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions
7.1

The subject property is not subject to a prior land use approval.

7.2

This criterion is not applicable.

Criterion 8

Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance and may be
brought into compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.370.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions
8.1

Single-family residential uses and accessory buildings are allowed uses in the RS-10 zone. The site and
proposed use are not considered nonconforming.

8.2

This criterion is not applicable.
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Analysis of Development Code Criteria – Tree Felling

ADC 9.207 states that “Site Plan Review approval is required for the felling of 5 or more trees larger than 25
inches in circumference on a lot or property in contiguous single ownership in excess of 20,000 square feet in
any zone.” The applicant proposes the removal of nine (9) trees over 25 inches in circumference and the
property is greater than 20,000 square feet. Therefore, site plan review for tree felling is required. Tree felling
criteria are provided below in bold, followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions.

Tree Felling Criteria - ADC 9.208(1)

The Community Development Director or his/her designee shall approve a Site Plan Review for tree felling
when the applicant demonstrates that the felling of the tree(s) is warranted because of the condition of the
tree(s) with respect to disease, hazardous or unsafe conditions, danger of falling, proximity to existing structures
or proposed construction, or interference with utility services or pedestrian or vehicular safety. The Director,
in consultation with the City Arborist, may also grant an exception to any of the tree cutting standards for
industrial development on industrially zoned land. The director may require the applicant to provide a Certified
Arborist’s report.

Findings of Fact

1.1

The applicant proposes the removal of nine trees with a circumference greater than 25 inches.

1.2

The applicant consulted with the City Arborist, Rick Barnett, regarding the health of the trees.

1.3

The applicant submitted a site plan (Attachment B.5) showing the location of trees that are proposed
to be removed with a corresponding table that lists the type of tree, its circumference and condition,
and the City Arborist’s recommendation.

1.4

Of the nine trees, seven of them were confirmed to be diseased or dying. These include a line of five
fir trees at the west side of the property and two maple trees located towards the center of the property.
The maple trees are also located within or near the footprint of the future house and therefore must
be removed for safety and construction purposes. Additionally, the applicant proposes to remove a
black walnut tree that is located in the public right-of-way and has been topped because it interferes
with overhead utility lines. Lastly, the applicant proposes to remove one English Walnut tree at
northeast end of the property. Although this tree is healthy, it is located within the footprint of the
proposed accessory building and therefore must be removed.

1.5

The City Arborist confirmed the accuracy of the report with staff.

Conclusions
1.1

The applicant proposes the removal of nine trees with a circumference greater than 25 inches. Seven
of the trees are diseased or dying and the eighth tree is located in the public right-of-way and severely
damaged from having been topped.

1.2

Only one tree that is proposed to be removed is healthy. However, it is located within the footprint of
the proposed accessory building.

1.3

The City Arborist confirmed the accuracy of the report with staff.
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1.4

Staff find that the applicant has demonstrated that the proposed felling of the trees is warranted
because of their condition with respect to disease, hazardous or unsafe conditions, danger of falling,
proximity to existing structures or proposed construction, or interference with utility services or
pedestrian or vehicular safety.

1.5

Approval is granted to remove the trees as proposed.

1.6

This criterion is met without conditions.

Site Improvements in the Floodplain (ADC 6.110)
Criterion 1

All proposed new development and land divisions shall be consistent with the need to
minimize flood damage and ensure that building sites will be reasonably safe from flooding.
Findings of Fact
1.1

The application is for a single-family home (68 foot x 50 foot) and accessory structure (60 foot x 40
foot) with associated site improvements. The site is ±.72 acres in size, and it is located at property
addressed 1053 West Thornton Lake Drive. A location map is included as Attachment A.

1.2

The subject property is identified on the effective Federal Emergency Management Association
(FEMA) Flood Insurance Study (FIS) and Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) #41043C0213H
(Attachment C), dated December 8, 2016. Based on the effective FIRM, portions of the property are
located within Zone AE of the Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA), which is commonly known as the
100-year floodplain. The FIS identifies the BFE is 203 feet based on the North American Vertical
Datum of 1988 (NAVD ‘88). The subject property is located outside of a regulatory floodway, within
the flood-fringe of the Willamette River.

1.3

The floodplain boundaries are shown on the applicant’s site plan (Attachment B). The applicant also
submitted an Elevation Certificate with a BFE at 203 feet (NAVD ‘88) (Attachment D).

1.4

As illustrated on the applicant’s site plan, a portion of the proposed single-family home and accessory
structure are proposed to be located within the floodplain. To ensure the new development will be
reasonably safe from flooding, the applicant proposes to add fill to bring the building pads above the
BFE, with finished floor elevations at approximately 204 feet (NAVD ‘88).

1.5

The criteria for “Grading, Fill, Excavation, and Paving” in the floodplain are also addressed later in
this report. Those findings under ADC 6.111 are included here by reference.

1.6

At the time of building permit, ADC 6.120 “Building Standards” will apply to ensure new development
is constructed consistent with the need to minimize flood damage and be reasonably safe from flooding

CONCLUSIONS
1.1 The site is located in Zone AE of the SFHA where the BFE is 203 feet (NAVD ‘88).
1.2 The applicant proposes to fill portions of the property in the floodplain to bring the foundation of the new
structures above the floodplain.
1.3 At the time of building permit, the applicant will need to meet ADC 6.120 “Building Standards,” which is
included as a condition of approval.
1.4 Based on the factors above, the development will minimize the risk of flood damage and building sites will
be reasonably safe from flooding.
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1.5 This criterion is met with the following condition.

CONDITION
Condition 3

Prior to issuance of building permits for new structures on the property, the applicant must
submit plans to the Community Development Department for review and approval that show
consistency with the floodplain building standards under ADC 6.120 and 6.121.

Criterion 2
All new development and land division proposals shall have utilities and facilities such as
sewer, gas, electrical, and water systems located and constructed to minimize flood damage.
FINDINGS OF FACT
2.1

Utilities for sewer, gas, water will be located underground and will not be susceptible to flood damage.

2.2

Electrical services will be located above ground. The base meter shall be located above the BFE. This
will be assessed at time of building permit.

2.2

Provisions for public utilities are addressed in detail under Site Plan Review Criterion #1. Those
findings are included here by reference.

CONCLUSIONS
2.1

The proposed development will have utilities and facilities located and constructed to minimize flood
damage.

2.2

This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 3
On-site waste disposal systems shall be located and constructed to avoid functional
impairment, or contamination from them, during flooding.

FINDING OF FACT AND CONCLUSION
3.1

No new on-site waste disposal systems are proposed for this development. The development will tie
into an existing city sewer line. All sewer lines are located underground.

3.2

This criterion is not applicable.

Criterion 4
All development proposals shall have adequate drainage provided to reduce exposure to flood
damage.
FINDINGS OF FACT
4.1

Provisions for stormwater drainage are addressed in detail under Site Plan Review Criterion #1. Those
findings are included here by reference.

CONCLUSIONS
4.1

Provisions for stormwater drainage are addressed in detail under Site Plan Review Criterion #1. Those
conclusions and conditions of approval are included here by reference.

4.2

Adequate drainage is provided to reduce exposure to flood damage.
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This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 5
Any lot created for development purposes must have adequate area created outside of the
floodway to maintain a buildable site area meeting the minimum requirements of this Article.
FINDINGS OF FACT & CONCLUSION
5.1

No new lots are being created with this land use application.

5.2

This criterion does not apply.

Criterion 6
Any new public or private street providing access to a residential development shall have a
roadway crown elevation not lower than one foot below the 100-year flood elevation.
FINDINGS OF FACT & CONCLUSION
6.1

No new public or private streets are being created with this land use application.

6.2

This criterion does not apply.

Criterion 7
All development proposals shall show the location of the 100-year flood contour line followed
by the date the flood elevation was established. When elevation data is not available, either
through the Flood Insurance Study or from another authoritative source, and the development
is four or more acres or results in four or more lots or structures, the elevation shall be
determined and certified by a registered engineer. In addition, a statement located on or
attached to the recorded map or plat shall read as follows: “Development of property within
the Special Flood Hazard Area as most currently established by the Federal Emergency
Management Agency or City of Albany may be restricted and subject to special regulations
by the City.”
FINDINGS OF FACT

7.1

The proposal is to construct two structures on a single lot with a total size of ±.72 acre. Therefore, the
proposal does not exceed four or more lots or four or more structures.

7.2

The subject property is identified on the effective FIRM #41043C0213H, dated December 8, 2016,
and portions of it are located within Zone AE of the SFHA, with a BFE established at 203 feet (NAVD
‘88).

7.3

The floodplain boundaries are shown on the applicant’s site plan, consistent with this criterion.

CONCLUSIONS
7.1

The applicant’s site plan shows the location of the 100-year flood contour line of the SFHA with a
BFE established at 203 feet (NAVD ‘88).

7.2

This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 8
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In addition to the general review criteria applicable to manufactured home parks in Article
10, applications that propose actual development within a Special Flood Hazard Area shall
include an evacuation plan indicating alternate vehicular access and escape routes.
FINDING OF FACT AND CONCLUSION:
8.1

The project does not involve a manufactured home park.

8.2

This criterion does not apply.

SITE IMPROVEMENTS IN THE FLOODPLAIN CONCLUSION
As proposed and conditioned, the application for site improvements in the floodplain satisfies the applicable
review criteria for ADC 6.110.

Grading, Fill, Excavation and Paving in the Floodplain (ADC 6.111)
Criterion 1

Provisions have been made to maintain adequate flood-carrying capacity of existing
watercourses, including future maintenance of that capacity.
FINDINGS OF FACT
1.1

The subject property is identified on the effective FEMA FIS and FIRM #41043C0213H, dated
December 8, 2016. Based on the effective FIRM, portions of the property are located within Zone AE
of the SFHA, which is commonly known as the 100-year floodplain. The subject property is located
outside of a regulatory floodway, within the flood-fringe of the Willamette River.

1.2

The applicant proposes grading, fill and construction of a single-family home and accessory structure
along with site improvements to construct driveways to both structures. The applicant submitted
grading and fill calculations (Attachment B.6) that estimate 232 yards of fill will be used to complete
the improvements.

1.3

The applicant submitted a site plan that shows the location of the buildings’ footprints in relation to
the floodplain.

1.4

The subject property does not contain any portion of a regulatory floodway. Therefore, the proposal
does not impact the flood-carrying capacity of an existing watercourse.

CONCLUSIONS
1.1

The proposed development is located within limited portions of the flood fringe of the Willamette
River.

1.2

The subject property does not contain any portion of a regulatory floodway; therefore, the
development will not impact the flood-carrying capacity of existing watercourse.

1.3

This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 2
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The proposal will be approved only where adequate provisions for stormwater runoff have
been made that are consistent with the Public Works Engineering standards, or are otherwise
approved by the City Engineer.
FINDINGS OF FACT
2.1

Provisions for stormwater drainage are addressed in detail under Site Plan Review Criterion #1. Those
findings are included here by reference.

CONCLUSIONS
2.1

Provisions for stormwater drainage are addressed in detail under Site Plan Review Criterion #1.
Those conclusions and conditions of approval are included here by reference.

2.2

Based on the findings stated above, the development has made adequate provisions for stormwater
runoff.

2.3

This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 3
No grading, fill, excavation, or paving will be permitted over an existing public storm drain,
sanitary sewer, or water line unless it can be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the City
Engineer that the proposed grading, fill, excavation, or paving will not be detrimental to the
anticipated service life, operation and maintenance of the existing utility.
FINDINGS OF FACT
3.1

Provisions for all City utilities (water, storm drainage and sewer) are addressed in detail under Site Plan
Review Criterion #1. Those findings are included here by reference.

CONCLUSIONS
3.1

Proposed grading, fill, excavation, or paving will not be detrimental to the anticipated service life,
operation and maintenance of the existing utilities.

3.2

Provisions for all City utilities (water, storm drainage and sewer) are addressed in detail under Site Plan
Review Criterion #1. Those findings are included here by reference.

3.3

This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 4
In areas where no floodway has been designated on the applicable FIRM, grading will not
be permitted unless it is demonstrated by the applicant that the cumulative effect of the
proposed grading, fill, excavation, or paving when combined with all other existing and
planned development, will not increase the water surface elevation of the base flood more
than a maximum of one foot (cumulative) at any point within the community.
FINDINGS OF FACT & CONCLUSION
4.1

The subject property is identified on the effective FIRM #41043C0213H, dated December 8, 2016.
Based on the FIRM, portions of the property are located within Zone AE of the SFHA, in the flood
fringe of the Willamette River, where a regulatory floodway has been defined

4.2

This criterion is not applicable.

Criterion 5
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The applicant shall notify the City of Albany, any adjacent community, and the Natural
Hazards Mitigation Office of the Oregon Department of Land Conservation and
Development of any proposed grading, fill, excavation, or paving activity that will result in
alteration or relocation of a watercourse (See Section 6.101).
FINDINGS OF FACT & CONCLUSION
5.1

The subject property does not contain any portion of a watercourse.

5.2

This criterion is not applicable.

Criterion 6
All drainage facilities shall be designed to carry waters to the nearest practicable watercourse
approved by the designee as a safe place to deposit such waters. Erosion of ground in the area
of discharge shall be prevented by installation of non-erosive down spouts and diffusers or
other devices.
FINDINGS OF FACT
6.1

Provisions for stormwater drainage are addressed in detail under Site Plan Review Criterion #1. Those
findings and conclusions are included here by reference.

6.2

City utility maps show an 18-inch public storm drainage main along the south boundary of the subject
property, a 42-inch main in North Albany Road, and a 24-inch main in West Thornton Lake Drive.

6.3

Prior to beginning any excavation or fill on the site, the applicant must obtain an Erosion Prevention
Sediment Control (EPSC) Permit from the City of Albany Public Works Department. The applicant
will have to conform to erosion and sediment control measures as specified in the City’s Stormwater
Management Engineering Standards document.

CONCLUSIONS
6.1

Drainage facilities must carry water to a public storm conveyance line.

6.2

Prior to grading and fill, stormwater runoff details will be reviewed as part of the required EPSC permit.

6.3

This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 7
Building pads shall have a drainage gradient of two percent toward approved drainage
facilities, unless waived by the Building Official or designee.
FINDINGS OF FACT & CONCLUSION
7.1

At the time of building permit, plans are required to show how building pads have a positive drainage
away from the building pad and towards an approved drainage facility in the street.

7.2

This criterion is met without conditions.

GRADING, FILL AND EXCAVATION CONCLUSION
As proposed, the application to grade, excavate and place fill in the floodplain satisfies the applicable review
criteria for ADC 6.111: Grading, Fill, Excavation, and Paving.
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Overall Conclusion

As proposed and conditioned, the application for Site Plan Review, Tree Felling and Floodplain Development
Review to develop a 2,400 square-foot residential accessory building with a wall height of 14 feet and an overall
height of 19 feet at the peak of the roof, satisfies all applicable review criteria as outlined in this report.

Overall Conditions
Condition 1

Prior to final inspection, an encroachment permit shall be secured from the Public Works
Department for construction of the new driveway approach to the accessory structure. The
driveway shall be paved at least 20 feet from the edge of the accessway.

Condition 2

Development shall occur consistent with the plans and narrative submitted by the applicant,
or as modified by conditions of approval and shall comply with all applicable state, federal
and local laws.

Condition 3

Prior to issuance of building permits for new structures on the property, the applicant must
submit plans to the Community Development Department for review and approval that show
consistency with the floodplain building standards under ADC 6.120 and 6.121.

Attachments

A Location Map
B Applicant’s Submittals
1. Site Plan
2. Elevation Drawings
3. Accessory Structure Compatibility Worksheet
4. Written Findings
5. Site Plan (Tree Felling)
6. Fill Calculations
C FEMA FIRM
D Elevation Certificate

Acronyms

ADC
AMC
EPSC
FEMA
FIRM
FP
RS-10
SP
TSP

Albany Development Code
Albany Municipal Code
Erosion Prevention Sediment Control (Permit)
Federal Emergency Management Agency
Flood Insurance Rate Map
Floodplain Review (FP-06-10)
Residential Single-Family Zoning District
Site Plan Review (SP-15-19, SP-16-19)
Albany’s Transportation System Plan
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1. Albany Development Code (ADC) 6.095
ADC 6.095(1) Elevations of the original contours.
FEMA Maps with 2' contours using 2008-2009 Oregon LiDAR were provided at the time of
application. These maps included the proposed location of the shop and residential unit as well as the
contours and location of the private well and City services and included a vegetation overlay. I have
attached another copy of those maps.
ADC 6.95(2) Final elevations of the proposed fills and excavations:
As identified above the final elevation is predicated on final design and placement of the proposed
structure. If not approved at the proposed location it will need to be moved to the South, which will
impact the size and location of the residential unit. However if it moves to the south it will get pushed
into the area of the lot that is at or above the BFE and would not require any fill. the best response I can
give is if the final design includes a restroom facility in the shop it will be built 1' above the BFE, which is
certified at 203'. If a restroom is not in the final plan for the shop it will be built with little to no fill and
will be built to not impact future drainage and capacity of the existing floodplain.
ADC 6.095(3) Base flood elevations based on the NAVD 1988 datum:
the FEMA maps provided are based on NAVD 1988 datum however the panel did not indicate that. I
have attached an additional map with the proposed building overlays on the FEMA Panel indicating it is
NAVD 1988 datum.
ADC 6.095(6) Proposed elevation in relation to mean sea level:
The proposed elevation for both the shop structure and the residential unit is to be constructed at 204'
which is 1 ft above the base flood elevation. As identified in the attached elevation certificate the Base
flood Elevation for this property is 203'.
ADC 6.05(9) Elevation certificate:
Please find attached a copy of the Elevation Certificate for the property.
2. Albany Development Code (ADC) 6.110 Site Improvements
ADC 6.110(1) The proposed new development will be consistent with the requirement to minimize
flood damage and sites will be safe from flooding. The shop building will be constructed with the finish
floor above the BFE by one foot, as will the proposed residential unit. The lot provides for a majority of
the house to be constructed on property that is above the 1oo year flood plain and only a small portion
of finished space will require fill to be above the BFE. The shop is proposed as a pole building structure
with the finish slab at 1' above the BFE which will require minimal excavation and the placement of base
rock and fabric.
ADC 6.110(2) New development shall have utilities and facilities constructed to minimize flood
damage: As this site previously had a residential structure and shop on it prior to the re-alignment of
the road, the existing services are currently in place and will only require a tie into the existing
utilities. Water, sewer, storm, power and gas are all available and installed to the property.
ADC 6.110(3) There will be no on site waste disposal on this property
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ADC 6.110(4) All development proposals shall have adequate drainage provided to reduce the exposure
to flood damage: As this lot was created by the City of Albany during the re-alignment of West Thornton
Lake, a major component of the project was to build adequate drainage to the property. The property
currently has two drainage systems that were designed and engineered and tied to the City's storm
water system to provide adequate drainage of the property.
ADC 6.110(5) Any lot created for development purposes must have adequate area created outside of
the flood-way: None of the subject property is in a flood-way.
ADC 6.110(6) Any new public or private street to access development requires crown no lower than a
foot below the 100 year flood plain: The proposed construction does not include nor require the
construction of a new public or private road for access. The site will utilize a portion of the old Thornton
Lake drive that the City of Albany held for driveway access to this lot and the future lots to the South.
ADC 6.110(7) All development proposals shall show the location of the 100-year flood contour
line followed by the date the flood elevation was established. Attached are the FEMA Hazard maps for
this property with 2' contour lines generated by the Oregon LiDAR Consortium based on the NAVD 1988
Datum.
ADC 6.110(8) Alternative evacuation routes for development: I assume that this specific requirement is
geared towards multiple residential units developed in a flood hazard area. As such this condition
should not apply as this is a single family residents with one access point from a per-determined design
criteria from the City of Albany.
ADC 6.111 Grading, Fill, Excavation, and Paving within the Floodplain
6.111(1) Provision have been made to maintain adequate flood-carrying capacity of the site: The
property was created a part of a realignment project for West Thornton Lake drive. As part of the
project design curb and gutter was installed into the adjacent streets to handle storm water so the
property does not receive storm water runoff from those systems. In addition the subject property had
a storm water drainage system engineered and built in to the site. This includes two drainage systems
directly piped into the City's storm water system. This drainage system was designed for handling total
future capacity of the subject property and a portion of the adjacent property.
6111(2) Adequate provision s for storm water runoff consistent with the PW engineering standards: As
identified above the storm water system was designed and constructed under the direction of the City
of Albany Public Works Department. As this lot previously had a residential unit on it, the storm water
system was designed and constructed to handle the future carrying capacity of the lot and a portion of
the adjacent property.
6.111(3) The proposal will not increase the existing velocity of the flood flows: The proposed
construction of the shop and the residential unit will have no impact on the velocity of flood flows from
the subject property. Due to the construction of the new alignment of West Thornton Lake, this
property is surrounded by streets above the BFE and therefore it would only receive back up flood water
in a major flood event with no significant flood flow during that event. There was a culvert installed by
the City at the far West side of the property that drains a small portion of the adjacent property as well
as a portion of the subject property and is piped into the City storm water system. This system however
is outside of the construction area.
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6.111(4) No grading, fill, excavation, or paving, will be permitted over and existing public utility: The
project does not anticipate any construction, fill, excavation, or paving, over a public utility, based on
the proposed site plan.
6.111(5) In areas where no flood-way has been designated on the applicable FIRM, applicant must
demonstrate that activities will not elevate the floodwaters more than one foot: The FIRM showing the
subject property has a designated flood-way.so this condition should not be a applicable condition for
this application.
6.111(6) Notification to authorized agency for any fill that results in alteration or relocation of a
watercourse: No work performed in the development of this property anticipates any alteration or
relocation of a watercourse.
6.111(7) All drainage will be designed to carry drainage to the nearest practicable watercourse: As
identified above the drainage system was designed to accept runoff from the property as well as a new
residential dwelling on the site. Final building plans will demonstrate all foundation, roof drains, and
surface drainage to the most practicable watercourse drainage area. All discharge piping will be
adequately diffused to minimize any erosion from discharge.
6.111(8) Building pads will be sloped at 2% towards approved drainage facilities: Final building plans
will show all pads sloped at a 2% gradient towards and approved drainage facility. this will include both
the shop and residential unit.
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Re:
Single-family residence and personal workshop build
Chris and Pam Bielenberg
1053 W. Thornton Lake Dr. NW
Albany, OR 97321
Proposed Floodplain Fill/Grading Calculations using Elevation Certification
Residence (Area A—see attached map)
The proposed residential structure requires approximately 4000 SF of excavation area, including areas
needed for exterior slabs, patio, drives, etc.
Final design has not been completed; however, these are maximum fill and excavation calculations. We
anticipate a small reduction with the final design.
Finished floor elevation on the residence is proposed at 204 ft above sea level as the Base Flood
Elevation (BFE), per elevation certificate, is 203’. The current site plan estimates over 80% of residential
site is at or above the BFE of 203. Standard construction will dictate that approximately 90% of the
proposed site will be excavated to meet the minimum crawl space requirements. Therefore, 10% of the
proposed site will require fill with an average fill of 1.5 ft. Based on a total area of 4000 square feet, the
fill will be approximately 400 SF at 1.5 feet, for a total of 600 cubic feet. This equates to approximately
22 cubic yards fill for Area A.
Per our discussions, this would be well under the required threshold for fill. This portion (Area A) of the
project will be constructed later and treated independently of the shop (Areas B and C).

Excavation values are predicated on standard post and beam construction with a minimum 24” crawl
space required per code. As identified above 90% of the proposed site will require excavation to create
the required crawl space. The proposed house site varies in elevation from 204 to 201.5 with an
average cut of 1.5’. The estimated cut is calculated at .9 X 4000SF = 3600SF X 1.5 = 5400CF divided by 27
CF/Yd = 200CY of soil. This soil will remain on site for backfill, landscape, and bedding purposes.

Shop approach/Driveway (Area B—see attached map)
The driveway to the shop and turn-around area is approximately 2,600 square feet. Approximately 60%
of the area in Area B is at, or above, the Base Flood Elevation (BFE) of 203 above sea level. The final
design of the drive approach will be to the maintain a ground elevation of 203 feet. This will require
excavation of approximately 6 - 8-inches of native dirt to be replaced with 6” of base rock with an
additional 2”-4” of 1-inch-minus finish rock. The excavated topsoil will remain on-site for landscaping
and backfill material. This excavation will result in approximately 62 cubic yards of material hauled on to
the site and placed in the driveway and staging areas which are above the BFE.
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The remaining 35% of Area B will require fill to bring it up to the 203 BFE. At an average depth of 1.75feet for fill, it will take approximately 33 cubic yards:
.35 X 2600=910 Cubic Feet/27cf/yd = 33-cubic yards fill within the flood plain for Area B.

Shop Building (Area C—see attached map)
The shop building is roughly 2,400 square feet; however, it will require a slightly larger pad to
accommodate the floor slab. It has been determined that if a toilet room is installed in the building, it
would require that the finish floor be built at 1’ above the Base Flood Elevation of 203—the same as the
requirement for the residential unit, Area A. Therefore, these calculations assume a finished floor in the
shop of 204 ft above sea level, with a ramped approach sloping at a minimum of 2% to the south and 1%
to the east into the natural drainage.
Nearly the entire site of the shop (Area C) is located within the 202-elevation line with an equivalent
area space in both 203 and 201 contours, therefore, the anticipated fill will be to add 1.5-inches of rock
over the building site and then cap with a 6-inch concrete slab within the building envelope.
The total rock fill will be 2,400 SF (building) X 1.5’ of rock = 3600CF /27cf/yd = 133.3cys of rock. The
concrete slab will be .5’ X 2,400’ = 1200cf /27cf/yd = 44cy concrete.
Total fill for Area C (if restroom is installed) 177 cubic yards.
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